Press Release

Parivesh Mitra 2024

The Science, Technology and Climate Change Department, Govt. of Assam has been conferring the Parivesh Mitra (Friend of Environment) honour to noted persons working in the field of environment and wildlife as conservationist, activists and columnists. Assam Science Technology and Environment council under the Department has been coordinating the process of selection of the noted personalities for **Parivesh Mitra 2024 (Friend of Environment 2024)**. Five personalities have been selected for this prestigious honour for the year 2024. The five noted persons to be conferred with Parivesh Mitra 2024 are

- 1. Dr. Anil Kumar Goswami, Guwahati, former Principal, Cotton College for promotion of environmental conservation and education in Assam and founder Member Secretary of WWF India (North east).
- 2. **Dr. Dulal Chandra Goswami, Guwahati,** former Professor, Environmental Science Department, Gauhati University and noted Environmental Scientist in the field of river and wetland conservation.
- 3. Shri Jayanta Kumar Das, Udalguri, noted environmentalist and conservation worker in the field of wildlife/ nature conservation
- 4. Shri Jayanta Kumar Sarma, Guwahati, freelance and relentless worker in the field of environment with expert in traditional practices and Indigenous Knowledge Systems of North Eastern Region in reference to environment and climate change
- 5. Shri Uttam Saikia, Bokakhat, noted environmentalist associated with conservation in Kaziranga National Park and environment journalism in wildlife conservation.

The honour will be conferred to them in a suitable date to be notified in due course of time. Δ

(Dr. Jaideep Baruah) Director ASTE Council Assam Science Technology Guwahati and Environment Council Guwahati